

CASE No. 21-51178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION DOING
BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS
CCIA,

Plaintiffs -Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western District
of Texas, The Hon. Robert Pitman (Dist. Ct. No. 1:21-CV-840-RP)

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Nicole Saad Bembridge
CATO INSTITUTE
100 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
443-254-6330
tberry@cato.org

April 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HB20 Recycles the Outdated Progressive Theory of Communications Collectivism.....	3
II. Platforms Are Not Common Carriers by Texas’s Own Account	11
III. HB20 is Based on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of Content Moderation at Scale	17
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Orient Exp. Ry. v. STB</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Biden v. Knight</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 Fed. Appx. 597 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)....	9, 12, 15
<i>Illoominate Media, Inc. v. Cair Fla., Inc.</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 132 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	7, 18
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	12
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6, 7, 12
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	10
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. F.C.C.</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....12

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc., 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I4

Statutes

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 324.055(2)(b)17

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.0015

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.0025, 6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007(a).....7

Other Authorities

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries *28

Adam Satariano & Mike Isaac, *The Silent Partner Cleaning Up Facebook for \$500 Million a Year*, N.Y.T., (Oct. 28, 2021), <https://nyti.ms/3770Gjm>20

Adam Thierer & Neil Alan Chilson, *FCC’s O’Rielly on First Amendment & Fairness Doctrine Dangers*, The Federalist Society, FedSoc Blog (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3JRfa5r>23

Adam Thierer, *The Surprising Ideological Origins of Trump’s Communications Collectivism*, The Technology Liberation Front Blog (May 20, 2020), <https://bit.ly/36KwWsD>5

Angel Diaz & Laura Hecht-Felella, *Double Standards in Social Media Content Moderation*, Brennan Center for Justice, N.Y.U. School of Law (Aug. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3uqTG8Q>22

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?* 1 J. Free Speech L. 143 (2021).....15

COMO Summit 5 – You Make the Call: Audience Interactive, YouTube (May 16, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3LGoFFb>20

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *NetChoice v. Paxton*, No. 1:21-cv-00840, (W.D. TX. 2021)7

Deepa Seetharaman, Jeff Horwitz & Justin Scheck, *Facebook Says AI Will Clean Up the Platform. Its Own Engineers Have Doubts*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 17, 2021), <https://on.wsj.com/36P58Ds>.....20

Drew Harwell, *AI Will Solve Facebook’s Most Vexing Problems, Mark Zuckerberg Says. Just Don’t Ask When or How.*, Wash. Post (Apr. 11, 2018), <https://wapo.st/3NCfRBV>.....19

Eric Goldman, *Of Course the First Amendment Protects Google and Facebook (and It’s Not a Close Question)*, Santa Clara Digital Commons (2018), <https://bit.ly/3J1qw5E>.....16

Eugene Volokh, *Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021) 14, 15

Evelyn Douek, *Governing Online Speech: From “Posts-as-Trumps” to Proportionality and Probability*, 121 Colum. L. Rev. 759 (2021)..... 18, 19, 20

Facebook Community Standards, <https://bit.ly/373iImB>11

Facebook Users Are Uploading 350 Million New Photos Each Day, Insider Magazine, Sept. 18 2013, <https://bit.ly/3x6stv4>18

Governor Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_Tx), Twitter (Mar. 5, 2021, 9:35 PM), <https://bit.ly/36KwWsD>6

Jerome A. Barron, *Access Reconsidered*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 826 (2007)5

Jerome Barron, *Access to the Press: A New First Amendment Right*, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1641 (1967)4, 5

Jessica Guynn, *Facebook while black: Users call it getting ‘Zucked,’ say talking about racism is censored as hate speech*, USA Today (July 9, 2020), <https://bit.ly/386nMap>22

John Koetsier, *Report: Facebook Makes 300,000 Content Moderation Mistakes Every Day*, Forbes (Jun. 9, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3uMaqHQ>21

Kevin Randall, *Social app Parler is cracking down on hate speech—but only on iPhones*, Wash. Post, (May 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3uqTG8Q>.....24

Kevin Reed, *World Socialist Website’s Fight Against Facebook Censorship Draws International Support*, World Socialist Website (Jan. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3qlll4d>.....21

Kurt Wagner, *Facebook says it has spent \$13 billion on safety and security efforts since 2016*, Fortune (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3r0ULn1>19

Mark Scott & Tina Nguyen, *Jihadists flood pro-Trump social network with propaganda*, Politico (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://politi.co/3K6apVB>24

Matthew Feeney, *Conservative Big Tech Campaign Based on Myths and Misunderstanding*, Cato Institute (May 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K5w8x8>23

Megan McCluskey, *These TikTok Creators Say They’re Still Being Suppressed for Posting Black Lives Matter Content*, Time Magazine (July 22, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3NpPKOy>.....21

Mike Masnick, *Masnick's Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well*, Techdirt (Nov. 20 2019), <https://bit.ly/373dMhw>..... 17, 21

Owen Fiss, *The Irony of Free Speech*, (1998).....5

Paul M. Barrett & J. Grant Sims, *False Accusation: The Unfounded Claim that Social Media Companies Censor Conservatives*, The NYU Stern Center for Business and Human Rights (2021)23

Press Release, Office of the Texas Governor, Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans from Wrongful Social Media Censorship (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tWoHTp>.....3

Reply Brief for the Attorney General, *NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General*, (11th Cir.) (No. 21-12355), <https://bit.ly/3DMsqpX>15

Robert McChesney & John Nichols, *Our Media, Not Theirs: The Democratic Struggle Against Corporate Media*, Open Media Series (2002).....10

Tarleton Gillespie, *Content Moderation, AI, and the Question of Scale*, 7 Big Data and Soc’y 2 (2020)18

TED, *How Twitter Needs to Change*, TED (Apr. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3j1QxqZ>.....18

Texas Attorney General, *Site Policies*, <https://bit.ly/3nHBwxX>24

Tom Porter, *Trump’s free speech social-media site plans to use AI to automatically censor some posts*, Business Insider (Jan. 25, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3wQ75dC>.....19

Vera Eidelman, Adeline Lee & Fikayo Walter-Johnson, *Time and Again, Social Media Giants Get Content Moderation Wrong: Silencing Speech about Al-Aqsa Mosque is Just the Latest Example*, ACLU (May 7, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3DfZyG4>.....22
